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8hr1 Banga: ~t was the price that was charged for each acre of land that was allotted to these people?

Sbrt P. S. Naskar: I haVe not got the figure of the exact value of the land with me now. But the price of the land vaTies from one tehsil to anobher. Even in the same tehsil, the price of the land varies according to the quality of the land. I have not got a flat rate for them.

Shrl TYllI'l: They may find non_
Harijans who on account of poverty may not be able to pay. Will they be treated at par with Harijans? Or will a distinction be made?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That is not the objective of l ~ ue~ti n

Shrl Tya,l: Thert' are othc-rs also.
I want to know whpther all of I hem
-will be treated at par.

Mr. Deputy,Spl'akl'r: No, Ihat would be outsidp the seopp of this question.

Sbrt TyaKi: It include;: Harijans and non-Harijnn':, both.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Would others be treated at par with these Harijans?
I disallow that question. But if the Minister is pl"'pared to answer. he may.

Sbri P. S. Naskar: The very question J'pfers to some 200 Harijans and some IH,n· ~ri an refugees.

Mr. Drputy-Speaker: Are Harijans and non-Harijans treated on par?

Shrl P. S. Naskar: This is for the refugees, This is not a Ministry for Harijans alone. This has bt>en considered,

Shrl D. C. Sharma: This problem is
.conftned not n ~ to Ganga Nagar but Is one which we t\nd in every State.

Mr. Depaty_Speaker: But the question is confined to Ganga Nagar.

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: May I know if the Minister will take this problem in all its upec&s in all the Statea of India into consldenUon and arrive at a comprehensive solution thereof, because it affects every State? Punjab and every other State?

Mr. Deputy -Speaker: I t is a sug_
gestion for action.

Colla)llle of 8calrold.inc at UK.
Bulldlnc, New Deihl

+
-nln. r Shri D. C. Sharma:

\. Sbrt P. G. Deb:

Will the Minister of Works, Boasiq aDcl Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scafTolding supporting the new structure of the All India Radio building fell down on the It6h
March. 1961;

(b) if so, the causes of the same;
and

(c) the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Works, lIouslng ancl Supply (Sbrl Anll K.
Chanda): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The ca use of t ~e accident is under investigation.

(C) While connecting end_beams of the roof of the auditorium stage, the structure erected to support the roof slab collapsed. Four persons were injured three of whom were I'deased from the hospital after first ;,jJ The condition of the fourth is r ported to be out of danger.

Sbrl D. C. Sharma: May I know if this is the first accident of its kind in Delhi or some other accident like this had taken place before? If so, what precautions has the Ministry taken to avoid accidents of this kind?

Shrl Anl1 It. ChaDCIa: I do not think
1 can go into the past history of all the constructions in Delhi, but to far I remember, during the last four yean I have not had such an example of an accident before.

8Iu1 leacbIa AI .. : May I know,
Sir ....
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Mr. Deputy_Speaker: Shri D. C.
Sharma. He should not look behind.
He should look forwU'd.

SJui D. C. Sharma: My hon. friend behind started asking a question and 1 was listening to his siren voice.

May 1 know if the Ministry has laid dO'Wn any procedure and any scale of com.pensation to be paid to the
-workers when they meet with an accident of this kind?

Sbrt ADiI K. Chanda: There is the 1aw covering this, the Workmen's
Compensation Act.

Sbri Joacbim Alva: We had trouble in the basem.ent of Krishi Bhavan; we had trouble with this building ....

Shri AnU K. Chanda: What doeshe mean by 'trouble'? I do not under-
_,tand.

Mr. Df'puty_Speaker: He will just disclOse it

Shri Joachim Alva: We had trouble with the basement of the Krishi Bhavan and we had trouble with thiR building. We have spent crores ot rupees for erecting these mighty struc-
turf's. At th£' same time, there arf' at·her buildings ....

Mr. Deputy.Speaker: Speeches and ar u enl~ are not allowed. He may put the question straight.

Sbri Joachim Alva: At the same time. foreign Embassies here have put up first_class structures. _ ..

Mr. Depaty-Spraker: Order, order.
Then I prf'sume he has no question to PUt.

Sbri Jo.dalm Alva: I want to uk the bon. Minister why is that we have trouble with our structures. Is it b&-
eauit' our architects are of inferior ability or that our contractors a~ du-
honf'St?

Slui Anll K. Chanda: So rar as thl'
Krishi Bhavan was cont'erned. the ba~e ent was flooded during the un-U.'llal fl'lOd.'! of. J think. 1958. So far
liS thi, is concerned, this builcHn, is
:!402 (AJ) LSD-2.

under construction. It there has been a loss, it will be incurred by the contractor. We suffer only to the extent that the work might have been retarded by about a fortnight or SO.

S:> flr 3;; the construction. II are concerned, 1 think our buildings are very solid and they compare very well with the foreitn BrnbaasY buildinp.

DrI IDder I. MaUaotra: May I know whether this work was undert.aken by some private contractor or by the CPWD?

Sbrl Aa11 K. CbaDda: It is a "eon-
tractor's work.

sbri S. M. BaDIlI'jee: In view of the fact that recently the build.inp which are being constructed in DeLhi are going up like a skyscraper, what positive steps art' being taken to ensure the safety of those who work under the contractors, and whether th£'sl' poOl' workers an' going to be paid compensation or not?

Shri AnJl K. Chanda: I do not understand this This i.'t a solitary in·
stance. It is an honest accident, it I may say so. So far as the workeR are concerned, they will get financial bene_
fit under thl" Workml'n's Compenlla-
tion Act. ..

Shrt S. M. BaDerJee: My question has been misunderstood.

Mr. Deput,.·Speaker: That Is because he enters Into an argument while alk_
ing questions. What has a Ikyacraper got to do with this? He should direct_
ly put the question.

Shri 8. M. IlaDerjee: This bas been endangering the lite of womr.. So I wantt'd to know what safety mea·
lures are evolved.

Mr. Deputy _8IM'aker: Hall he IUI7 further qUf'Stion to put?

8hrf 8. M. lluerjee: want to know whether adeqUau' aa1ety mea-
surf's will be' taken. J 1liiY t.hU bfo·
au~ T visited the place and t ~ bulld_
illg under con.stnaction. In t.tw 1tOIIIf·
olding. a ~ ruaVI' hf>t'n utlf'd. "Itil
CT'811hl"d
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&Jart ADll K. CIwuIa: It is not a skyscraper. The work of concreting of a roof was going on. Such an accident might happen even in a one-
storey building. This is just an auditorium in the AIR building.

Shrt S. M. Banerjee: Why bamboo!
were used and not timber?

Shrt AaU J[. Chanda: No. bamboos were used; they were timeber ballis.

TraDster of C.P.W.D. Staff

*119 •. Shrt Tanramani: Will the Minister of Works, Houin, and Stipp!y be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that workers of the Central Public Works Department were transferred to the Rajas-
tnan Public Works Department along with the works;

(b) whether it ill a fact that many of these workers were transferred back to the Central Public Works Depart_
ment;

(c) whether all such workers re-transferred to the Central Public Works Department have been paid arrears of Interim relief granted with
~e t from July, 1957: and

(d) It not, the rt'aS<lIlS theretore?

The Deputy MiDister 01 Worb, Hoasln, aDd Supply (Sbri Anil K.
CbaJula): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d) The information is be_
ing collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabhe.

Shri Tanpmanl: May I know how many workers were transferred, in' the first instance, to Rajasthan, and how many were re-transferred back to C.P.W.D., Delhi?

Shrl Aall K. C ...... : Certain
works were transferred to the Rajasthan Government under the provision!! of the States Reorcanisation Act. Alonl with the works, aU the wwk-eharged people were allo transferred to the Rajasthan Government. But it so happened that the scale ot salaries of our people are higher than that ot the Rajasthan officers, and they found it diffl-
cult to absorb these people. So they returned these personnel back to us.
We took back only the permanent and the quasi-permanent and I think the nurl lb~r is about 130 or 134.

Shri Tanp.mani: May know whether these 134 v:')rkers who have been re-transferred and who are entitled to the interim relief under· the CPC will get that interim relief now?

Shri AnJJ It. Chanda: Yes, Sir.
They are entitled to it. As a matter of fact, the Rajasthan ·Government has already asked us to pay On its behalf and ajustments will be made later on.

Sbri TaJ1&1lmani: May I know what IS their status now regarding seniority and other things?

Shri AnU K. Chanda: I am afraid
I cannot go into the details. But I should think that the temporary transfer they had to Rajasthan would
:lOt af'l'ect their interests.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The questions are over. Is there any other hon.
Member who wants his question to be taken up?

Sbri Ral'hunath l~ For the first time the questions have been finished.

Shrl Vidya Charsn Shukla: Question No. 1177, Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Yes.

Backward Areas

*1177. Sbrl Vidya ChanD Shakla:
WilI the Minister of PlaDDJn. be pleased to statE':

(a) whE'ther the term "backward areas" has been otftcially defined by the Planning Commission; and

(b) if so, what is the definition!

The Deputy M.iDlster 01 PlaanJq
(Sbrl S. N. MIIIhra): <a) and (b).
The Workina Group on Problema of Regional Development is currently

